

24.11.2025

Item No.127

Ct.No.35

dc.

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS JURISDICTION

C.R.M. (M) 2404 of 2025

In Re : An Application for bail under Section 439 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 corresponding to Section 483 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023.

And

In Re : **Sujit Halder and another** ... Petitioners.

Mr. Tapodip Gupta,
Mr. Suman Bhanja
... For the Petitioners.

Mr. Binay Panda,
Mr. Arup Sarkar
... For the State.

Learned advocate appearing for the petitioners is directed to hand over a copy of the bail application to the learned advocate appearing for the State.

Learned advocate for the State would effect service upon the opposite party no.2 through the Officer-in-Charge of the concerned police station and submit a report before this Court on the next date.

List the bail application under the same heading in the monthly list of December, 2025.

All concerned parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)