

19.02.2026

Item No.17

Ct.No.35

dc.

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS JURISDICTION

C.R.M. (M) 2404 of 2025

In Re : An Application for bail under Section 439 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 corresponding to Section 483 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023.

And

In Re : **Sujit Halder and another** ... Petitioners.

Mr. Tapodip Gupta,
Mr. Suman Bhanja
... For the Petitioners.

Mr. Binay Kumar Panda,
Mr. Arup Sarkar
... For the State.

Mr. Sourat Nandy
... For the *de facto* complainant.

Documents submitted by the learned advocate appearing for the State be kept with the record.

The Investigating Officer of the case is directed to furnish an affidavit before this Court in respect of the mobile phone which was seized and the submissions advanced before this Court that the Cyber Forensics & Digital Evidence Examiners' Laboratory, CID, SDF Building, Sector-V, Salt Lake, Kolkata refused to accept the mobile set which is the subject-matter of investigation of this case. Let such affidavit be submitted before this Court on 26th February, 2026.

List the bail application under the heading "To Be Mentioned" on 26th February, 2026.

All concerned parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)