

D/L3  
26.02.2026  
Bpg.

C.R.M. (M) 2404 of 2025

Sujit Halder & Anr.  
Versus  
The State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Tapodip Gupta  
Mr. Suman Bhanja.  
...for the petitioners.

Mr. Binay Kumar Panda  
Mr. Arup Sarkar.  
...for the State.

Affidavit submitted on behalf of the erstwhile investigating officer of the case be kept with the record.

It has been submitted that the report of the Cyber Forensics & Digital Evidence Examiners' Laboratory, CID would be available within a period of two weeks from date.

List the application on 25<sup>th</sup> March, 2026 under the same heading.

The investigating officer of the case is present in Court. His further appearance for the day is dispensed with. He is directed to be present on 25<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

**(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)**